

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

EPAC Technologies Ltd.,

—against—

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**CASE NO.
2022-03478,
2022-03480**

Interforum S.A., and Editis S.A.,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants,

-and-

Vivendi S.E.,

Defendant-Respondent

-and-

and Bollore S.E.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* JOHN COYLE, WILLIAM DODGE,
AND ROBIN EFFRON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

Katherine Burghardt Kramer
(NY Bar No. 4717534)
DGW Kramer LLP
One Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1060
New York, New York 10020
(917) 688-2585
kkramer@dgwllp.com
*Attorney for Amici Curiae John
Coyle, William Dodge, Robin Effron*

Table of Contents

Interest of Amici.....	ii
I. Background.....	1
A. Inbound and Outbound Clauses	1
B. Enforcing Inbound and Outbound Clauses	3
C. The Closely-Related-and-Foreseeable Test.....	5
II. Argument.....	9
A. Foreseeability Is Insufficient Under Existing Doctrine to Support the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over an Out-of-State Defendant.....	9
B. The Test Wrongly Focuses on Contacts Between the Defendant and the Contract Rather than Contacts Between the Defendant and the Forum.....	13
C. A Close Relationship Between Business Entities Is an Insufficient Basis for a Court to Impute the Forum Contacts of One Business Entity to Another.....	16
III. Conclusion	20
Appendix: List of Amici	23

Table of Authorities

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Kuehne + Nagel, Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10
<i>Borden LP v. TPG Sixth St. Partners</i> , 2019 WL 95431 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 2, 2019), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 103 N.Y.S.3d 385 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 256 (2017)	14
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	19
<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 517 U.S. 117 (2014)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Diamond v. Calaway</i> , 2018 WL 4906256 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018)	14
<i>Dill v. Rembrandt Grp., Inc.</i> , 474 P.3d 176 (Colo. App. 2020)	18
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Dogmoch Int'l Corp. v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 304 A.D.2d 396, 397, 757 N.Y.S.2d 557 (App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2003)	6
<i>Fasano v. Guoqing Li</i> , 47 F.4 th 91 (2d Cir. 2022)	6

<i>First Ins. Funding Corp. v. Kass</i> , 2011 NY Slip Op 2453, ¶ 2, 82 A.D.3d 642, 643, 920 N.Y.S.2d 311, 312 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017, 1025 (2021)	15
<i>Freeford Ltd. v. Pendleton</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op 3148, ¶ 7, 53 A.D.3d 32, 857 N.Y.S.2d 62 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	7
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Laclede, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 293329 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2019)	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	13
<i>Grant v. United Odd Fellow</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 05454, ¶ 1, 187 A.D.3d 440, 129 N.Y.S.3d 785 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	4
<i>Guaranteed Rate, Inc. v. Conn</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	13
<i>Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P. v. Targeted Delivery Techs. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 02991, ¶ 5, 184 A.D.3d 116, 124 N.Y.S.3d 346 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	8, 11
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	13
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	10, 11, 12

<i>M3 USA Corp. v. Qamoum</i> , No. CV 20-2903 (RDM), 2021 WL 2324753 (D.D.C. June 7, 2021)	19
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Pegasus Strategic Partners, LLC v. Stroden</i> , 2016 WL 3386980 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 20, 2016)	17
<i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Sedgwick Props. Dev. Corp. v. Hinds</i> , 456 P.3d 64 (Colo. App. 2019)	18
<i>Tate & Lyle Ingredients Ams., Inc. v. Whitefox Techs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 NY Slip Op 5888, ¶ 2, 98 A.D.3d 401, 949 N.Y.S.2d 375 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	8
<i>Truinject Corp. v. Nestlé Skin Health S.A.</i> , C.A. No. 19-592, 2019 WL 6828984 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2019) ...	13
<i>Universal Inv. Advisory SA v. Bakrie Telecom Pte., Ltd.</i> , 2017 NY Slip Op 06344, ¶ 3, 154 A.D.3d 171, 62 N.Y.S.3d 1 (App. Div. 1 st Dept.)	7, 11, 17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10
Statutes	
N.Y. General Obligations Law 5-1402	4
Other Authorities	
John F. Coyle & Robin Effron, <i>Forum Selection Clauses, Non-Signatories, and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 97 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 189 (2021)	5, 20

John F. Coyle & Katherine C. Richardson, *Enforcing Inbound
Forum Selection Clauses in State Court*, 53 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 65 (2021) 1, 2

John F. Coyle & Katherine C. Richardson, *Enforcing Outbound
Forum Selection Clauses in State Court*, 96 IND. L.J. 1089 (2021) ... 2
